OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 2ND JULY 2020, 6.30 PM
THE LANCASTRIAN, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY
AGENDA
APOLOGIES
MINUTES
(Pages 5 - 10)

1

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020 OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2020 OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Pages 11 - 14)

3

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

(Pages 15 - 18)

4

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 OF OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

(Pages 19 - 22)

5

DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do,
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a
decision on the matter.

6

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to
the Committee. Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.

SCRUTINY OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET
7

EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES
To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 16 January,
13 February and 18 June (enclosed).

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk

A

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 OF
EXECUTIVE CABINET

(Pages 23 28)

To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 16
January 2020.
B

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2020 OF
EXECUTIVE CABINET

(Pages 29 34)

To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 13
February 2020.
C

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2020 OF
EXECUTIVE CABINET

(Pages 35 38)

To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 18
June 2020.
8

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

(Pages 39 - 76)

To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here:
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=908&RP=115
The document is also attached and correct as of 24 June 2020.
9

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY

(Pages 77 - 92)

The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 state that
“A crime and disorder committee shall meet to review or scrutinise decisions
made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions as the committee
considers appropriate but no less than once in every twelve month period”.
In line with this, the Committee will consider the Council’s Community Safety
Action Plan and changes to Prevent delivery.
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive enclosed. Members are to be minded
that the appendix to this item is confidential and should be treated in that
nature.
10

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CHILD SEXUAL
EXPLOITATION - MONITORING OF RECOMMENDATIONS

(Pages 93 - 96)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (enclosed).
11

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - ROLL OUT OF
SUPERFAST BROADBAND BY BT - MONITORING OF
RECOMMENDATIONS
To receive and consider the report of the Director of Commercial Services
(enclosed).

(Pages 97 102)

12

SCRUTINY REPORTING BACK: CHORLEY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL
REPORT ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 2019/20

(Pages 103 114)

To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance (enclosed).
13

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

(Pages 115 116)

To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21.
14

ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR

GARY HALL
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors John Dalton,
Peter Gabbott, Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Steve Holgate, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch,
June Molyneaux, Steve Murfitt, Debra Platt, Paul Sloan and Kim Snape.

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 1

MINUTES OF

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Thursday, 23 January 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor
John Walker
(Chair),
and Councillors
Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Debra Platt, Paul Sloan
and Kim Snape

OFFICERS:

James Thomson
(Deputy
Director
of
Finance),
Angela Barrago
(Service
Lead
Communities),
Bernie Heggarty (Neighbourhood Priorities Officer) and
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES:

Councillor John Dalton, Peter Gabbott, Steve Holgate,
Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch and June Molyneaux

OTHER MEMBERS:

Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive Member (Resources))

20.OS.59

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 September 2019 of Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26
September 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

20.OS.60

Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.
20.OS.61

Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.
20.OS.62

Executive Cabinet Minutes

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 17
October 2019 and 14 November 2019 be noted.
20.OS.63

Notice of Executive Decisions

Members of the Committee considered the Notice of Executive Decisions for
September 2019 which gave notice of key and other major decisions Executive
Members are expected to make. T
[...]
ncluded sub-group
meetings with Chorley Council officers and external partners and site visits to
Lancaster City Council and GA Pet Food Partners Manufacturing Site in Bretherton to
observe best practice. A position statement was created which included where the
council currently sat in comparison to other councils and the estimated costings going
forward which fed into the 2020/21 budget proposals.
Members were advised that officers were in the process of drafting the final report.
This would be taken to the Task Group at a special meeting on 11 February, before
being circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 February. Once
agreed, this would be taken to the Executive Cabinet in March for approval.
Decision: that the verbal update be noted.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020

Agenda Page 9
20.OS.69

Agenda Item 1

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Members considered the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
Performance Panel and task group topic areas for 2019/20.
The Chair highlighted how busy the Committee had been in the year to date and
following the meeting in March would have addressed all the topics outlined within the
work programme.
Decision: That the work programme be noted.

Chair

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 23 January 2020

Date

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Thursday, 27 February 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Peter Gabbott, Alex Hilton,
Steve Holgate,
Marion Lowe,
Matthew Lynch,
June Molyneaux, Paul Sloan and Kim Snape

OFFICERS:

Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and
Partnerships),
Angela Barrago
(Service
Lead
Communities), Bernie Heggarty (Neighbourhood Priorities
Officer), Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member
Services Team Leader) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and
Member Services Officer)


[...]
 through fulfilling relevant obligations in connection with
Section 5 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and Section 26 of the Counter Terrorism and
Security Act 2015.

4.

Chorley council are fulfilling their obligation under Section 5 Crime & Disorder Act 1998
through actively engaging with the established Community Safety Partnership and
implementing required actions and interventions concerning crime and disorder within the
partnership area.

5.

The Council are fulfilling their statutory obligations under Section 26 of the Counter
Terrorism and Security Act 2015 that requires all specified authorities to have “due regard
to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism”.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

No

Yes

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
6.

This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local
area and equality of access for all
Clean, safe and healthy homes and X
communities

A strong local economy
An ambitious council that does more
to meet the needs of residents and
the local area

Agenda Page 78

Agenda Item 9

BACKGROUND
7.

Section 5 Crime & Disorder Act 1998 established Community Safety Partnership’s (CSP)
which is ‘an alliance of organisations which generate strategies and policies, implement
actions and interventions concerning crime and disorder within their partnership area’

8.

The topic of Counter Terrorism in terms of the council’s duty specifically relates to Prevent,
which is a statutory duty under Section 26 of the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015.
This act sets out how authorities in the UK will pursue (stop), protect (strengthen against
attack), prepare (mitigate) and prevent radicalisation and subsequent terrorism across the
UK

SUMMARY OF WORKS UNDERTAKEN
9.

The CSP has developed an action plan detailing how the partnerships meets its obligations.
The plan demonstrates the key priorities of focus for planned actions and interventions, that
have been derived from a
[...]
a crime
and disorder committee with the power to review or scrutinise decisions made or other
action taken in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime
and disorder functions. The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009
(the Regulations) complement the provisions under section 19.

15.

All authorities – including fourth option authorities - will need to create, or designate, a
crime and disorder committee to deal with crime and disorder scrutiny. The terms of
reference of the committee are to scrutinise the work of the community safety partnership
and the partners who comprise it, insofar as their activities relate to the partnership itself. It
will be up to the Council along with its partners - to decide on the best way to put
procedures in place for these new scrutiny powers.

16.

The Act and the Regulations do not require the council to alter existing committee
structures. There must however, be a formal place where community safety matters can be
discussed and this is the function of this Overview & Scrutiny Committee.
The report sets out the Council’s obligations and duties.

CHRIS SINNOTT
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Report Author
Laura-Jean Taylor

Ext

Date
19.03.2020

Report Author

Date

Laura-Jean Taylor

11.03.2020

Doc ID
Appendix 1- Draft Community
Safety Partnership Action Plan

BACKGROUND PAPERS

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 81

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Agenda Page 93

Report of

Meeting

Date

Deputy Chief Executive

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2 July 2020

CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION MONITORING REPORT
PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.

To update the committee on progress made in responding to the recommendations made
by the overview and scrutiny task and finish group on tackling child sexual exploitation
(CSE).

RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.
[...]
econdary & Primary schools in
various head teacher cluster
Chorley. Utilise LCC and Early Action for arrangements in place
these links.
Elected
members
personal
safety
guidance

The Council to
continue to
raise
awareness
within the
community

7.

1. Democratic Services to provide guidance
to members in relation to personal safety
including appropriate conduct and
disciplinary procedures.

Completed

1. Regulatory Manager to develop a Safeguarding and CSE awareness handbook
for the taxi trade and designed a contact
card to accompany the badge and
licence.

Completed in September 2017

2. A safeguarding and CSE element to be
included in the new online taxi trade
knowledge test and also used for drivers
at renewal.

Knowledge test currently being
reviewed – conversion to online
test will include safeguarding and
CSE 2020

3. Liaise with Police Deter team in relation
to new publications from Lancashire
Police

Ongoing

While many of the original actions and recommendations have been implemented, it is
important to note that many relate to training and awareness raising. It will be important to
ensure that this continues to ensure that Officers and Members are aware of the risk of
CSE and the processes that are in place to protect children. Work over the next twelve
months will include:
a. Including refresher training for members of the Licensing and Public Safety
Committee
b. Awareness raising for Members about safeguarding and CSE
c. Continued development of the training for the taxi trade around CSE, including the
introduction of online taxi trade knowledge test that covers CSE.

Agenda Page 96

Agenda Item 10

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT
8.

This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are
included:
Finance
Human Resources
Legal
No significant implications in this
area



Customer Services
Equality and Diversity
Integrated Impact Assessment
required?
Policy and Communications

RISK
A risk register has been
completed

No

Yes

CO
[...]
or integration
between MyAccount and E-Citizen which will be
looked at by the ICT team.
Partnerships with Lancashire Adult Learning and
Citizen Advice continue to provide free digital skills
training to local residents tailored to their needs.
Sessions are tailored based on to the needs of the
local area working with parish councils and local
venues and community groups

Tailor digital skills training to the
needs of particular groups.

Update provided February 2020:
Digital Skills training continues working with learning
providers, digital champions and local community
groups and venues. Sessions are tailored to specific
needs; for example, a group at Brothers of Charity
with learning disabilities have attended training to
learn about staying safe online. Courses have also
taken place specifically for the unemployed, elderly
and those residents on Universal Credit due to the
system not being online only. Sessions have also
taken place with SME’s in the borough to allow them
to learn about the advantages of businesses being
active online.

To ask Town/Parish Councils to
advertise digital skills training in
their newsletters

Update provided February 2020:
Parish Councils receive digital copies of promotional
material and this will continue. Social media channels
increasingly used to promote availability of digital
skills training.

Updates below provided by Chad Gray, Senior Technical Engineer.
Task Group Recommendation
To include an action to
investigate the provision of town
centre Wi-Fi within the new
Digital Strategy

Update
Update provided March 2020:
The next phase of Wifi rollout has begun with fibre
being laid up the length of Market Street and around
the new Market Walk Extension.
Due to a collapsed duct, the Market Street fibre works
are not yet complete, and our partners are working with
LCC in order to obtain the necessary permission to dig
up the highway to investigate.
Once completed, additional Wifi coverage will be

Agenda Page 101

Agenda Item 11

a
[...]
 Holgate,
Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Steve Murfitt, Debra Platt Paul Sloan, Kim
Snape
2

INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has had a bust year undertaking a range of service
areas and one task group review. Councillors John Walker and Roy Lees were appointed as
Chair and Vice Chair respectively. There were also several new members welcomed to the
Committee and we undertook Overview and Scrutiny Committee training at the beginning of
the municipal year.

Agenda Page 105

Agenda Item 12

The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel, consisting of six members met quarterly to
monitor the Council’s business planning and performance monitoring along with a focus on
each of the Directorates in turn.
The task group review was “Developing the Council’s Green Agenda”.
The Committee continued to receive six monthly monitoring reports following the Executive
Cabinet’s response on the implementation of outcomes and measured success from past
scrutiny reviews.
Impact of Covid-19
Following the outbreak of the global Covid-19 pandemic the final meeting of the municipal
year in March had to be cancelled, therefore the following reports will be considered at our
hybrid meeting in July or throughout the next municipal year:
•
•
•
•
•
3

Adoption of Estates
Air Quality Strategy
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Child Sexual Exploitation – Monitoring of
Recommendations
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Rollout of Superfast Broadband by BT –
Monitoring of Recommendations

CHALLENGING PERFORMANCE
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel focused on the performance elements of
scrutiny and considered all monitoring information. Scrutinising performance is a key role for
scrutiny and one of the benefits to the dedicated resources was that a smaller number of
members were able to drill down to the detail in key areas and adopt some consistency in
approach.
The panel 
[...]
re difficult.
4

KEY MESSAGES FROM SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS
Developing the Council’s Green Agenda – Chaired by Councillors Steve Holgate
In 2019, the Council recognised the need to address the global issue of climate change and
investigated how the council could respond to this. Since its commencement in September
2019, the Task Group has met numerous times and has undertaken several sub-group
meetings to consult with as many stakeholders as possible to help build an evidence base.
Site visits to Lancaster City Council and GA Pet Food Partners Manufacturing Site in
Bretherton also took place as well as students from Parklands High School meeting with m
members in the Town Hall to discuss their concerns with regards to climate change.
Funding has been secured as part of the budget process to further the council’s commitment
to become a carbon-neutral borough by 2030. The funding will help to appoint a climate
change officer as well as setting aside reserves to help develop local climate change initiatives
such as tree planting schemes.
The final report which included recommendations based on the evidence collated by the Task
Group was taken to Executive Cabinet in March. All of the recommendations set out in the
report were approved and an action plan would be developed to expedite the green agenda
as a corporate priority.

5

CRIME AND DISRODER SCRUTINY: DRAFT COMMUNITY ACTION PLAN
The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 state that “A crime and
disorder committee shall meet to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken,
in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder
functions as the committee considers appropriate but no less than once in every twelve month
period”.
In line with this, it was planned that the Committee would scrutinise the draft Community Action
Plan. This was due to go to the Committee in March 2020. However due to the outbreak of
the Covid-19 this meeting was cancelled. Therefore, the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny will
subsequently take place in July 2020.

Agenda Page 109

6

Agenda Item 12

CHALLENGING THE EXECUTIVE
In addition to challenging the Executive Members through the Performance Panel, the
Committee worked together positively with the Executive Leader and the Executive Cabinet
in scrutinising their proposals which included the subsidised bus services.
Following an Executive Member Decision in July to continue subsidising bus routes in the
borough, an update on the current subsidised services in the borough was brought to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review and consider the current position and provision
for the residents in rural districts.

7

FINANCIAL SCRUTINY
In January 2020 we welcomed Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) who
presented the report which set out the budget position for 2020/21 including the forecast for
the following two years to 2022/23 and also presented proposals in respect of the use of
forecast resources identified in 2020/21 as well as consultation on the budget.
The budget forecasts over the next 3 years had been updated to take account of the
following;
• Due to the investments made by the Council and the efficiencies achieved, there was
no proposed increase in council tax in 2020/21
• There was no proposed increase in council tax in 2021/2022 or 2022/23, this would
be revisited every year and would be dependent on upon the outcome of the
Government announcements regarding the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates
Retention.
• Continued investment of approximately £1million that would deliver corporate
strategy priorities
• Strategies to reduce the budget deficit in the medium term.
We discussed the following updates and the effects these would have for the council;
• Government’s four-year Settlement - 2019-20 was due to be the final year of the
settlement, however following the Spending Round 2019, councils would receive a
further one-year Settlement as the planne

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Thursday, 2 July 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees
(Vice-Chair)
and
Councillors
Peter Gabbott,
Yvonne Hargreaves,
Hasina Khan,
Marion Lowe,
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Debra Platt, Paul Sloan
and Kim Snape

OFFICERS:

Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Laura-Jean Taylor
(Public Protection Team Leader), Rachel Salter (Interim
Service Lead - Development and Business), Portia TaylorBlack (Business Engagement Officer) and Nina Neisser
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Alex Hilton

20.OS.75

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 January 2020 of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23
January 2020 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

20.OS.76

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 February 2020 of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27
February 2020 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

20.OS.77

Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 30 January 2020 of Overview and Scrutiny
Performance Panel
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
held on 30 January 2020 be approved as a correct record for signature by the
Chair.

20.OS.78

Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 5 March 2020 of Overview and Scrutiny
Performance Panel
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
held on 5 March 2020 be approved as a correct record for signature by the
Chair.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 2 July 2020

20.OS.79

Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.
20.OS.80

Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.
20.OS.81

Executive Cabinet Minutes

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 16
January, 13 February, and 18 June 2020 be noted.
20.OS.82

Notice of Executive Decisions

Members of the Committee considered the Notice of Executive Decisions for June
2020 which gave notice of key and other major decisions Executive Members are
expected to make. The Notice is reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that it is up to
date and fit for purpose.
20.OS.83

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny

The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 state that “A crime
and disorder committee shall meet to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other
action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their
crime and disorder functions as the committee considers appropriate but no less than
once in every twelve month period”.
In line with the regulations, Laura-Jean Taylor, Public Protection Team Leader
presented the draft Community Safety Partnership Action Plan to Members of the
committee. Members were to be minded that the appendix to the item was confidential
and was therefore treated in that nature.
The report provided a summary of the work undertaken and planned interventions to
reduce and tackle crime and disorder, through fulfilling relevant obligations in
connection with Section 5 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and Section 26 of the Counter
Terrorism and Security Act 2015.
Chorley Council are fulfilling their obligation under Section 5 Crime & Disorder Act
1998 through actively engaging with the established Community Safety Partnership
and implementing required actions and interventions concerning crime and disorder
within the partnership area.
The Council are also fulfilling their statutory obligations under Section 26 of the
Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 that requires all specified authorities to have
“due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism”.
Members were advised that work on the action plan had been put on hold due to
Covid-19 however this draft document would form the basis for the 2021-23 report.
The action plan did not duplicate measures already in place.
The Committee discussed different aspects of the Community Safety Partnership
Action Plan including;
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 2 July 2020





Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE): a report on CSE was overdue – this had been
put on hold due to Covid-19 but progress would be made.
Road safety: a week of action had taken place during lockdown in which 6
vehicles had been seized. No increase in number of cars speeding during
lockdown had been report.
Motorcycle nuisance: there had been an increase in motorcycle/off-road bike
nuisance. Members discussed the enforcement powers available to the council

Decision – That the Draft Community Safety Partnership Action Plan be noted.
20.OS.84

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Child Sexual Exploitation Monitoring of Recommendations
Laura-Jean Taylor, Public Protection Team Leader presented the report of the Deputy
Chief Executive which provided an update on the progress made in responding to the
recommendations made by the overview and scrutiny task and finish group on tackling
child sexual exploitation (CSE) in August 2017.
The majority of the recommendations had been completed or were ongoing. These
recommendations included training for the taxi trade which had been completed in
2017/18, online training available via Emerge, and all regulatory service officers had
undergone the training. Work had also been undertaken in schools to raise CSE
awareness and CSE Leads had been appointed in the borough’s high schools.
Meetings with the police and with partnerships such as the Community Safety
Partnership and PIVOT were taking place on a regular basis.
The only recommendation which had not been completed was the wider trade being
invited to attend training as part of the CSE Awareness Week. On looking into this,
officers recognised that this was not feasible due to the scope of the exercise. It was
agreed that alternative ways to address this training gap of the wider licensing trade
would be considered. Members suggested offering the training on a voluntary basis
which they could book onto themselves.
While many of the original actions and recommendations had been implemented, it
was important to note that many related to training and awareness raising. It was
important that this continued to ensure that Officers and Members are aware of the
risk of CSE and the processes that are in place to protect children. Work over the next
twelve months would include:
a) Refresher training for members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee
(this was due in July 2020 but will now be undertaken at a later date due to
Covid-19).
b) Awareness raising for Members about safeguarding and CSE (Member
Learning Session)
c) Continued development of the training for the taxi trade around CSE, including
the introduction of online taxi trade knowledge test that covers CSE.
Members discussed work which had been undertaken in addressing the issue of
exploitation of young boys in particular. In partnership with Inspire Youth Zone and the
police, two sessions had taken place to address this. Six people attended the sessions
and had been in regular contact since. It was agreed that a Member Learning Session
be delivered as a refresher on CSE.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 2 July 2020

Members also discussed the issue of cyber exploitation. It was agreed that this be
investigated and incorporated into the Community Safety Partnership Action Plan
going forward.
Decision – That the update be noted.
20.OS.85

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Roll out of Superfast Broadband by
BT - Monitoring of Recommendations
Rachel Salter, Interim Service Lead for Development and Business presented the
report which updated the Committee on the implementation of recommendations
made by the inquiry on the roll out of superfast broadband which reported to the
Executive Cabinet in August 2017.
Members were advised that progression had stalled due to Covid-19 and therefore the
update was similar to that due to come to the committee in March 2020. The updates
included:
 Virgin hadn’t shared any plans with Lancashire County Council (LCC), but BT
had. BT are reviewing coverage at Buckshaw, Rivington and White Coppice.
 The Government’s target was for full fibre coverage by 2025, therefore the
council was continuing to push for funding.
 The Council engaged with businesses regarding the Gigabit Broadband
Voucher Scheme (these were still available for rural businesses)
 A project was underway to review and refresh the Council’s website (this
included an investigation of the options available for integration between
MyAccount and E-Citizen which will be looked at by the ICT team).
 The next phase of the Wi-Fi rollout has begun with fibre being laid up the length
of Market Street and around the new Market Walk Extension.
The Committee recognised that digital connectivity was more important than ever and
would need to be included in the recovery plans post-Covid. In line with this, Members
thanked Simon Charnock, Digital Transformation Officer for all his work in delivering
digital skills training in the communities.
Members recognised that a lot of work had been undertaken on this but there was still
work to be done. This needed to be monitored, especially in the rural villages and
pressure must be kept on the providers. Councillor Kim Snape reported that residents
in White Coppice had seen a slow improvement in the area.
It was agreed that conversations be held with LCC to help progress the improvements
in advance of the next meeting. The Committee also suggested that LCC attend a
meeting in later in the year.
Decision – That the update be noted.

20.OS.86

Scrutiny Reporting Back: Chorley Council's Annual Report on Overview
and Scrutiny in 2019/20
Members received the annual report that summarised the work of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, Performance Panel and Task Group which had taken place in
2019/20.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 2 July 2020

One task group established by the committee undertook a review on Developing the
Council’s Green Agenda. The Committee continued to receive six-monthly monitoring
reports following the Executive Cabinet’s response on the implementation of outcomes
and measured success from past scrutiny reviews.
Following the outbreak of the global Covid-19 pandemic, the final meeting of the
municipal year in March had to be cancelled, therefore items including Crime and
Disorder Scrutiny, the Air Quality Strategy and task group monitoring reports would be
considered in the next municipal year.
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel focused on the performance elements
of scrutiny and considered all monitoring information. Each Directorate was scrutinised
in turn.
In addition to challenging the Executive Members through the Performance Panel, the
Committee worked together positively with the Executive Leader and the Executive
Cabinet in scrutinising their proposals.
Other topics considered included financial scrutiny of the budget, GRT encampments,
the Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities,
the Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme, subsidised bus services, the New
Waste and Recycling Collection Contract update, a review of neighbourhood working
following the boundary review as well as regular updates on the LCC Health Scrutiny
Steering Group.
The Chair highlighted how much work had been undertaken over the last year and
thanked Members and Officers who had been involved throughout the year for all of
their work.
Decision: That the annual report be noted and forwarded to the next Council
meeting on 21 July as required in the Council’s constitution.
20.OS.87

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee considered the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, Performance Panel, and task group topic areas for 2020/21.
Members discussed the topic for the next Task Group review. In doing so, members
noted that air pollution and adoption of estates will be considered at the next meeting
in October.
Following discussion of various topics, members agreed that the next task group
review would consider sustainable public transport in the borough and would
subsequently review the council’s response to Covid-19 in the new year.
Decision:
 That the work programme be noted;
 The topic for the next Task Group will look at sustainable public transport
in the borough

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 2 July 2020

Chair

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 2 July 2020

Date

